### CHAPTER 134.

[H. F. No. 925.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO REIMBURSE
PERSONS WHO DEPOSITED MONEY TO BE APPLIED IN PAYMENT
FOR LICENSES AND NOT SO APPLIED

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to reimburse, for money deposited for license, the following named persons: Lizzie McGovern, in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500); W. Cain, in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500); Bernheimer Wine Company, in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500); John Sigfried, in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500); Provided, that nothing in this act shall be so construed as obligatory upon the city of Minneapolis to reimburses aid persons, and that said persons, or either of them, shall only be reimbursed after due and satisfactory proof of their respective claim.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage

Approved April 11, 1891.

## CHAPTER 135.

[H. F. No. 54.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO AMEND AND CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS," APPROVED MARCH EIGHT (8), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AS AMENDED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Chapter six (6) of the act entitled "An act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis," approved March eight (3), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by Chapter nine (9) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and as further amended by Chapter fifty-one (51) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), is hereby amended by striking out the whole thereof and substituting in place of the same the following, to-wit:

#### CHAPTER VI.

#### POLICE DEPARTMENT.

The mayor shall be vested with all the powers of said SECTION 1. city connected with and incident to the establishment, maintenance. appointment, removal, discipline, control and supervision of its police force, subject to the limitations herein contained, and may make all needful rules and regulations for the efficiency and discipline and promulgate and enforce general and special orders for the government of the same, and have the care and custody of all public property connected with the police department of the city. He shall, by and with the consent of the city council, appoint some suitable person as superintendent of police, subject to removal at the pleasure of the mayor, or for cause by a two thirds (3) vote of the city council. mayor shall also appoint all members of the police force, including officers, clerks, inspectors, detectives, patrolmen, watchmen, jailers, teamsters, drivers and other employes, prescribing the title, rank and duties of each, and report a list thereof to the city council; but the total number so appointed shall in no case exceed two hundred and twenty-five (225) persons, unless the said city council shall first consent thereto. Each and every person so appointed shall be subject to removal by the mayor when he shall deem the same necessary after proper investigation, or by the city council for cause, by a two thirds (3) vote. The mayor may also, in case of riot, large public gatherings or other unusual occasions demanding the same, appoint such number of temporary police as may be needed, but not for a period of more than one (1) week, without the consent of the city council. policemen so appointed shall possess all the common law and statutory powers of constables, and any warrant for search or arrest issued by any magistrate or court of record in Hennepin county may be executed in any part of said county by any member of said police force.

SEC. 2. The city council shall provide all buildings, facilities and equipments, including station houses, lockups, offices, telegraph and telephone lines and instruments, teams, vehicles, books, blanks, stationery, badges and all other public property as may be necessary or deemed essential to the efficiency of said police force and department; and shall, by resolution, fix the salary and compensation of each member of the force and provide for the payment thereof. The city council shall also fix the amount of the bonds to be required from each officer and the conditions thereof, and pass upon the same; and when so requested by the mayor, shall determine the maximum num-

ber of members to constitute said police force.

SEC. 3. The mayor may at any time, at the request of any person, firm, society or organization, or several thereof, appoint special policemen or watchmen, who shall serve without expense to the city and have police powers to preserve the peace and protect the property at such places and within such limits as may be designated in such appointment for the term therein mentioned; but such special policemen or watchmen shall not exercise any authority or wear any badge of office outside the limits so designated.

SEC. 4. Before entering upon or exercising any official duty, each and every appointee under this act shall take, subscribe and file in

the office of the city clerk an oath that he will support the constitution of the United States and of the state of Minnesota, and faithfully perform the duties of his office, under direction of the mayor and superintendent of police; and shall also file a bond, in manner, form and amount, as prescribed by the city council, with said city clerk.

SEC. 5. If any person shall, without authority, assume to act as a policeman, or pretend to have such power, or shall wear the badge of a policeman or one intended to represent the same or similar thereto, without authority, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty (50) dollars, and in default of the payment of the same may be imprisoned until such fine is paid, not exceeding sixty (60) days.

SEC. 6. All acts and parts of acts, whether contained in the city charter of the city of Minneapolis or in any special law of the state,

inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 27, 1891.

### CHAPTER 136.

[H. F. No. 444.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINNEAP-OLIS TO APPOINT ONE (1) OR MORE INSPECTORS OF BREAD FOR SAID CITY AND TO DEFINE THEIR POWERS

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint one (1) or more inspectors of bread for said city, and to define the powers and to provide for the compensation of such inspector.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 15, 1891.

# CHAPTER 137.

[S. F. No. 653.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of chapter four (4) of that certain act entitled "An act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis," approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight